505769982 11/13/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5816798

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
XILOPIX	11/07/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	QWANT
Street Address:	28, RUE DE L'UNIVERSITÉ
City:	PARIS
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	75007

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13907039

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: info@patshegen.com

Correspondent Name: PATSHEGEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Address Line 1: 265 FRANKLIN STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1702

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20USP244/9
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MOSHE PINCHAS
SIGNATURE:	/Moshe Pinchas/
DATE SIGNED:	11/13/2019

Total Attachments: 20

source=CourtOrderEN#page1.tif source=CourtOrderEN#page2.tif source=CourtOrderEN#page3.tif source=CourtOrderEN#page4.tif source=CourtOrderEN#page5.tif source=CourtOrderEN#page6.tif

PATENT 505769982 REEL: 050988 FRAME: 0080

source=CourtOrderEN#page7.tif
source=CourtOrder1#page1.tif
source=CourtOrder1#page2.tif
source=CourtOrder1#page3.tif
source=CourtOrder1#page4.tif
source=CourtOrder1#page5.tif
source=CourtOrder1#page6.tif
source=CourtOrder1#page7.tif
source=CourtOrder1#page8.tif
source=CourtOrder1#page9.tif
source=CourtOrder1#page10.tif
source=CourtOrder1#page11.tif
source=CourtOrder1#page12.tif
source=CourtOrder1#page13.tif

PATENT REEL: 050988 FRAME: 0081

PUBLIC HEARING OF THE COMMERCIAL COURT OF EPINAL

JUDGMENT DATED NOVEMBER 10, 2017

General Docket no. 2017005785

Composition of the Court for the hearings of November 07, 2017 and deliberation:

Mr. Jean Pierre Lallemant, Vice-President,

Mr. Jacques Saget, Judge,

Mr. Guy Gougenheim, Judge.

Assisted by Maître P-A Dupire, Clerk of the Court, during the hearings.

After forwarding the proceedings to the Public Prosecutor's Office [Ministère Public], and after deliberating upon the matter.

BACKGROUND TO THE PROCEEDINGS:

By a judgment delivered October 10, 2017, the Commercial Court of EPINAL opened a court-supervised reorganization procedure for the company XILOPIX, RCS EPINAL, 505 176 594, whose registered office is at 2 rue de NANCY, 88000 EPINAL, FRANCE. It authorized operations to continue during an observation period running to April 10, 2018, and set a date of referral for a potential extension of the observation period to November 07, 2017. This judgment appointed Mr. Schiochet as Supervisory Judge [Juge Commissaire], SCP LE CARRER NAJEAN as Legal Agent [Mandataire Judiciaire] and SELARL KREBS SUY GELIS as Legal Administrator [Administrateur Judiciaire] charged with assistance for all proceedings pertaining to management.

In the context of the tender procedure undertaken in accordance with the provisions of articles L.631-22 and R.631-39 of the French Commercial Code [Code de Commerce], the Legal Administrator set the closing date for submitting bids as October 23, 2017.

Within the specified time period, the Legal Administrator received a takeover bid from the company Qwant, 28 rue de l'Université, 75007 PARIS, FRANCE.

The submitted bid has been presented and analyzed in the report by the Legal Administrator and Legal Agent, and filed with the Registry in accordance with the provisions of article L.642-2 IV of the French Commercial Code.

In accordance with the provisions of article R.642-3 of the French Commercial Code and at the request of the Legal Administrator, the Clerk of the Court summoned the debtor to appear before this court, in the Judges' Council Chamber, at 10AM on November 07, 2017, for the examination of the takeover bid, together with the employee representative bodies and the various co-contracting parties and encumbrancers referred to in article L.642-7 of the French Commercial Code. The Public Prosecutor, Legal Administrator and Legal Agent were notified of the hearing date.

The following appeared at the November 07, 2017 hearing:

Mr. Éric Mathieu, Chairman of XILOPIX.

Mr. Cyril March, Chief Executive Officer of XILOPIX.

-Mr. Renou, representing the employees.

-Mr. Zimra, Lawyer and member of the PARIS Bar, representing QWANT, takeover candidate.

- -Maître Watbot, Lawyer and member of the EPINAL Bar, representing CAISSE D'EPARGNE, encumbrancer.
- -Mr. Jodion, having specific authority to act, representing the conurbation community of EPINAL, cocontractor.
- -M. Dupy, representing ANTIPODES FINANCES, co-contractor.

Also present were Maître Gelis from SELARL KREBS-SUTY-GELIS, the Legal Administrator; Maître Le Carrer from SCP LE CARRER NAJEAN, the Legal Agent; and the Public Prosecutor represented by Mr. Vincent Legaut, the Deputy Prosecutor [Vice Procureur] of the Republic.

During this hearing, the Legal Administrator and the Legal Agent presented a status report on the XILOPIX court-supervised reorganization procedure to the Court.

The takeover candidate then stated that the characteristics of its offer were included in the dossier filed with the Registry.

QWANT presented the takeover bid.

QWANT is a company that specializes in producing websites dedicated to semantic and social searches.

The bid provides for an option of substitution by a wholly-owned subsidiary, called QWANT ENTREPRISE.

A business forecast was given, providing for resources of $\{2,332,825 \text{ in } 2018 \text{ and } \{3,378,337 \text{ in } 2019, \text{ and the hiring of } 5 \text{ employees.} \}$

Scope of the takeover

All the tangibles and intangibles referred to in the takeover bid filed with the Registry by the Legal Administrator on November 06, 2017.

The takeover scope does not include the financial assets (accounts receivable, bank account, etc)

Contracts taken over:

- Lease of the Epinal premises,
- Lease agreement for two vehicles (CREDIPAR).
- Insurance policies.
- Contracts with GERMAIN ET MAUREAU (patents and trademarks).
- Contracts with ORANGE (mobile phones).
- Contracts with GANDI.NET
- Contracts with NUMERICABLE (internet).
- Research agreement with the University of Lorraine.

The takeover candidate has undertaken to assume personal responsibility for taking over, where applicable, the following contracts:

- -ZOHO CORP.
- -DROPBOX
- -ONLINE (DEDIBOX).
- -WP ENGINE.
- -PELICAN ROUGE.

Social component:

- -The bid includes retaining all 27 employees of XILOPIX.
- -The bid includes covering the paid leave earned by the retained employees, for all vesting periods.

Financial component

Transfer price:

Intangibles: €150,000Tangibles: €30,000

- Stocks: €0

Giving a total of €180,000, not including costs and excluding duties borne by the transferee

A certified bank check was presented to the Legal Administrator on the day of the hearing.

The takeover candidate described its bid and stated that:

- It would undertake not to dispose of assets (other than renewal) for two years.
- It would keep XILOPIX's accounting and company archives free of charge.
- It would leave at the disposal of serving court-appointed agents the equipment and human resources necessary for properly implementing the transfer plan, and in particular for closing the company accounts and recovering various receivables, in particular the research tax credit, for the proceedings.
- It would take responsibility for the transfer of patents and domain names.
- It would assume responsibility for any divergence between the accounting inventory and the assets actually present.
- It would undertake to reconstitute the security deposits.

The declaration of third-party status was provided.

The Takeover Candidate stated that the desired date of possession could be the date of the judgment authorizing the transfer.

STATEMENT OF REASONS:

Whereas article L.631-22 of the French Commercial Code states in its first paragraph that "in the light of the Administrator's report, the Court may order the total or partial transfer of the business, if the debtor is unable to restructure the business itself",

Whereas the continuation of loss-making operations and the size of the liabilities make the long-term prospects of a recovery plan impossible, the payment of wages not being possible during the observation period,

Whereas, consequently, it appears that the transfer represents the only possible constructive solution permitting the rights of the employees to the safeguarded,

Whereas article L.642-5 of the French Commercial Code states in its first paragraph that "after having received the opinion of the Public Prosecutor's Office and after having heard or duly summoned the debtor, the administrator where one is appointed, the representatives of the works council or, in the absence of a works council, the staff representatives, and the controllers, the Court will accept the bid which will secure, under the best conditions, the most sustainable employment attached to the assets transferred, the payment of the creditors, and which presents the best guarantees for its implementation",

Whereas the provisions of article L.642-3 paragraph 1 of the French Commercial Code specify that the following cannot present a bid, whether directly or through an agent:

the debtor, the de jure or de facto managers of the entity in liquidation, the parents or affines to the second degree, including those of the managers or of the debtor if he or she is a natural person, and persons who are or were controllers during the proceedings,

Whereas these conditions have been fulfilled for the takeover candidate,

Whereas the corporate executives of XILOPIX consider that the transfer plan is the only possible issue, and that the proposed bid has the merit of retaining all the employees,

Whereas the employees' representative has stated that he is in favor of this transfer,

Whereas the Legal Administrator and Legal Agent have also stated that they are in favor of the envisaged transfer,

Whereas the Deputy Prosecutor has declared himself favorable to the bid presented by the company, considering that all the jobs attached to the business had been preserved,

Whereas the similarities between QWANT's current activities and XILOPIX's activities will make it possible to develop long-lasting synergies, thus safeguarding the retained jobs,

Whereas the proposed takeover presents significant guarantees of sustainability, the takeover candidate having acknowledged expertise and a solid financial standing,

Whereas the retained staff numbers are consistent with the forecast activity,

Whereas, in these circumstances, the Court will order the transfer of the assets and activities of XILOPIX to Qwant, RCS PARIS 532 867 256, whose registered office is at 28 rue de l'université, 75007 PARIS, FRANCE, with the option of substitution by a wholly-owned subsidiary called Qwant Entreprise, according to the procedures described and contained in the bid filed with the Registry, outlined in the Legal Administrator's report, and after taking into account the further details given during its examination in the Judges' Council Chamber,

FOR THESE REASONS

The Court, having deliberated in accordance with the law, ruling publicly and in the presence of all parties, as the court of first instance,

Having regard to articles L.631-22, L.642-1 et seq of the French Commercial Code,

Having regard to articles R.642-1 et seg of the French Commercial Code,

Having regard to and having heard the arguments in the Judges' Council Chamber on November 07, 2017,

Having regard to and having heard the reports by the Legal Agent and the Administrator,

Having regard to the Supervisory Judge's report,

Having heard the corporate executives of XILOPIX,

Having heard the employees' representative,

Having heard the co-contractors,

Having heard the Public Prosecutor's requisitions,

Approves the plan to transfer XILOPIX, RCS EPINAL 505 176 594, whose registered office is at 2 rue de NANCY, 88000 EPINAL, FRANCE, to Qwant, RCS PARIS 532 867 256, whose registered office is at 28 rue de l'université, 75007 PARIS, FRANCE, with the option of substitution by a wholly-owned subsidiary called Qwant Entreprise, according to the procedures described and contained in the bid

filed with the Registry of the Commercial Court,

Sets the date for taking possession as midnight on November 10, 2017 and states that, as of that date, management of XILOPIX will be entrusted to the transferee under its sole responsibility, pending completion of the instruments of transfer and in application of articles [sic] L.642-8 of the French Commercial Code,

SCOPE OF THE TAKEOVER:

Assets as per annex I of this judgment.

In particular:

- -Patents for the search engine, known as V1 and V2, listed in annex 1 of this judgment.
- -Source codes.
- -Design input.
- -Software systems.
- -IT equipment (PCs, printers, scanners, servers).
- -Furniture, including desks, cabinets, chairs.
- -Security deposits for the EPINAL premises.

Sets the transfer price as follows:

- -150,000.00 Euros for the intangibles,
- -30,000.00 Euros for the tangibles,
- -Stock: 0 Euros
- -Overall total

180,000 Euros

Giving a grand total of 180,000.00 Euros, not including taxes and costs.

States that the transfer price will be given to the Legal Agent in application of article R.631-42 of the French Commercial Code,

Orders, in application of article L.642-7 of the French Commercial Code, the transfer of the following contracts:

- Lease of the Epinal premises,
- Lease agreement for two vehicles (CREDIPAR).
- Insurance policies.
- Contracts with GERMAIN ET MAUREAU (patents and trademarks),
- Contracts with ORANGE (mobile phones).
- Contract with GANDI.NET
- Contract with NUMERICABLE (internet).
- Research agreement with the University of Lorraine.

States that the transferee will assume personal responsibility for taking over, where applicable, the following contracts:

- -ZOHO CORP.
- -DROPBOX.
- -ONLINE (DEDIBOX).
- -WP ENGINE.
- -PELICAN ROUGE.

States that, in accordance with the provisions of article L.1224-1 et seq of the French Labor Code [Code du Travail], the transferee will continue all 27 of XILOPIX's employment contracts.

Takes note of the transferee's undertaking to take over responsibility for the paid leave earned by all the retained employees.

States that the takeover scope does not include the financial assets (accounts receivable, bank accounts).

Pronounces, in accordance with the provisions of article L.642-10 of the French Commercial Code, the inalienability of the tangibles and intangibles of the business assets transferred for a period of two years, other than renewal.

States that the instruments of transfer will be received by the professional(s) designated by the designated court-appointed agents.

Takes note of the transferee's free provision of the equipment resources necessary for implementing the transfer ordered, and in particular for closing the company accounts and recovering various receivables, in particular the research tax credit, for the court-supervised reorganization procedure.

Takes note that the transferee will keep XILOPIX's accounting and company archives free of charge.

Takes note that the transferee will take responsibility for the transfer of patents and domain names.

Takes note that the transferee will assume responsibility for any divergence between the accounting inventory and the assets actually present.

Takes note that the transferee will reconstitute, where applicable, the security deposits.

Takes note that the transferee undertakes to keep the jobs in the EPINAL area.

Retains Mr. SCHIOCHET as Supervisory Judge,

Retains SELARL KREBS-SUTY-GELIS, as Legal Administrator, charged with executing all the instruments required to carry out the transfer,

States that the judgment that approves the plan makes its provisions applicable to all,

Retains SCP LE CARRER NAJEAN, as Legal Agent, charged with the duties specified in article R 631-42 of the French Commercial Code.

Orders the publication of this judgment and its notification in accordance with the provisions of articles L.661-6 and R.642-4 of the French Commercial Code,

Notes that this judgment is provisionally enforceable ipso jure.

Orders the application of costs for the court-supervised reorganization,

Judgment made available at the Registry of the Court on November 10, 2017 by Mr. Lallemant, Vice-President, assisted by Maître Pierre-Alexandre Dupire.

Signed:		
	[signature]	[signature]
The Vice-President,	- 0 -	The Clerk of the Court,
Mr. Lallemant.		Pierre-Alexandre Dupire.

	Title		6	Charles .	Ellina	ETC - John	D. I. Partiera	Publication	lanka Mari		Amount	D
	Method for refining an	No.	Country	Situation	Filing no.	Filing date	Publication no.	date	Last action	Date	ex tax	Due date
Patent	image search	BR070640	France	Patent issued	11/52383	23/03/2011	2973134	28/09/2012	Annuity 7	22/02/2017	183,60	
		BR079037	USA	Filing published	13/987997	19/03/2012	US 2014-0032544	30/01/2014	Transmission 2nd notification	22/02/2017	6432,00	
		BR050052	China	Filing published	201280014577.7	19/03/2012	CN 103518198 A	15/01/2014	Transmission 2nd notification	22/08/2017	4305,54	
		BR080063	South Korea	Filing published	10-2013-7027893	19/03/2012	10-2014-0027173	06/03/2014	Examination Fee	11/08/2017	1652,16	
		BR080064	Europe	Filing published	12714812	19/03/2012	2689351	27/09/2012	Annuity 6	20/02/2017	1437,60	
		BR080065	Russia	Patent issued	201314871	19/03/2012	2613039	14/03/2012	Granting + annuities 3 to 6	11/08/2017	1316,40	
		BR082660	Hong Kong	Filing notified	14106691,3	19/03/2012			Administrative operations for filing	31/12/2014	2096,45	
Patent	Method for searching in a database	BR078821	France	Patent issued	13/54971	31/05/2013	3006472	05/12/2014	Annuity 5	28/04/2012	120,00	
		BR079121	USA	Patent issued	13/907 039	31/05/2013	US-2014-0358969	04/12/2014	Granting procedures	09/08/2017	2230,00	
		BR067037	China	Filing published	201480031010 X	02/06/2016			Filing request and payment of fees	10/06/2016	1558,03	
		BR087038	Europe	Filing published	14736882,3	02/06/2014			Annuity 4	28/04/2017	879,60	
		BR0787039	South Korea	Filing published	10-2015-7037216	02/06/2014			Administrative operations for filing	31/12/2015	5586,50	
		BR087040	Russia	Filing notified	2015153010	02/06/2014			Examination procedure Text revisions	11/08/2017	800,40	
		BR087041	USA	Filing published	14-952 454	02/06/2014			Administrative operations for filing	31/12/2015	7478,75	
		BR094419	USA	Filing published	15/421 739	31/05/2013			Filing of a divisional application	08/08/2017	4500,00	
Patent	System and method for the monetization of web pages by advertising display	BR087206	France	Filing notified					Annuity 2	17/07/2017	142,80	
Trademark	X (CMYK logo)	MA149556	France	Registration certificate	17 4 362 688	19/05/2017			_	19/05/2017	694,80	19/05/2017
	Xaphir (CMYK logo)	MA149545	France	Registration certificate	17 4 362 682	19/05/2017				19/05/2017	694,80	19/05/2017
	Xaphir	MA149544	France	Registration certificate	17 4 362 668	19/05/2017				19/05/2017	694,80	19/05/2017

PATENT REEL: 050988 FRAME: 0088

AUDIENCE PUBLIQUE DU TRIBUNAL DE COMMERCE D'EPINAL

JUGEMENT DU 10/11/2017

Rôle Général nº 2017005785

Composition du Tribunal lors des débats en date du 07/11/2017 et du délibéré ;

M. Jean Pierre LALLEMANT, Vice-Président,

M. Jacques SAGET, Juge,

M. Guy GOUGENHEIM, Juge.

Assistés de Me P-A DUPIRE, Greffier, lors des débats.

Après communication de la procédure au Ministère Public, et après en avoir délibéré,

RAPPEL DE LA PROCEDURE :

Par jugement en date du 10/10/2017, le Tribunal de Commerce d'EPINAL a ouvert une procédure de redressement judiciaire au bénéfice de la société XILOPIX, RCS EPINAL, 505-176-594, dont le siège est 2 rue de NANCY, 88000 EPINAL et autorisé une poursuite d'activité en période d'observation jusqu'au 10/04/2018 et fixé une date de renvoi pour un éventuel maintien de la période d'observation au 07/11/2017 Ce jugement a nommé M. SCHIOCHET en qualité de Juge Commissaire, la SCP LE CARRER NAIEAN en qualité de Mandataire Judiciaire et la SELARL KREBS SUY GELIS en qualité d'Administrateur Judiciaire avec une mission d'assistance pour tous les actes relatifs à la gestion.

Dans le cadre de la procédure d'appel d'offres, engagée conformément aux dispositions des articles L.631-22 et R.631-39 du Code de Commerce, la date de limite du dépôt des offres fut fixée par l'Administrateur Judiciaire au 23/16/2017.

L'Administrateur Judiciaire a reçu, dans le délai précité, une offre de reprise émanant de la société Qwant, 28 rue de l'Université 75007 PARIS.

L'offre ainsi déposée a été présentée et analysée dans le rapport de l'Administrateur et du Mandataire Judiciaire et déposées au Greffe conformément aux dispositions de l'article L.642-2 IV du Code de Commerce.

Conformément aux dispositions de l'article R.642-3 du Code de Commerce et à la demande de l'Administrateur Judiciaire, le Greffier a convoqué le débiteur à comparaître par devant la présente juridiction, en Chambre du Conseil, le 07/11/2017 à 10H00 en vue de l'examen de l'offire de reprise ainsi que les institutions représentatives du personnel et les différents cocontractants et titulaires de sûretés visés à l'article L.642-7 du Code de Commerce. Le Ministère Public, l'Administrateur Judiciaire et le Mandataire Judiciaire ont étés avisés de la date d'audience,

Ont comparu à l'audience du 07/11/2017 :

M. Eric MATHIEU, Président de la société XILOPIX,

M. Cyril MARCH, directeur général de la société XILOPIX.

M. RENOU, représentant des salariés.

-M. ZIMRA, Avocat au barreau de PARIS, représentant la société QWANT, candid<u>el à la repr</u>ése.

(Ge T 1

-Me WATBOT, Avocat au barreau d'EPINAL, représentant la CAISSE D'EPARGNE, titulaire de sûretés.

-M. JODION, muni d'un pouvoir spécial, représentant la communauté d'agglomération d'EPINAL, cocontractant,

M. DUFY, représentant la société ANTIPODES FINANCES, cocontractant,

Etaient également présents Me GELIS de la SELARI. KREBS-SUTY-GELIS, Administrateur Judiciaire, Me LE CARRER de la SCP LE CARRER NAJEAN, Mandataire Judiciaire et le Ministère Public représenté par M. Vincent LEGAUT, Vice Procureur de la République.

Au cours de cette audience, l'Administrateur Judiciaire et le Mandataire Judiciaire ont présenté au Tribunal l'état de la procédure de redressement judiciaire de la société XILOPIX.

Le candidat à la reprise a ensuite indiqué que les caractéristiques de son offre étaient incluses dans le dossier déposé au greffe.

L'offre de reprise est présentée par la société QWANT.

La société QWANT est une société spécialisée dans la réalisation de sites internet dédiés à la recherche sémantique et sociale

L'offre prévoit une faculté de substitution au profit d'une filiale détenue à 100% et dénommée QWANT ENTREPRISE.

Un prévisionnel d'activité a été communiqué prévoyant des ressources à hauteur de 2 332 825 ϵ en 2018 et 3 378 337 € en 2019 avec l'embauche de 5 salariés.

<u>Périmètre de la reprise</u>

Ensemble des éléments corporels et incorporels développés dans l'offre de reprise déposée au greffe par l'Administrateur Judiciaire le 06/11/2017.

Le périmètre de reprise n'inclut pas les actifs financiers (compte clients, compte bancaire...)

Contrats repris:

- Bail des locaux d'Epinal,
- Contrat de crédit-bail de deux véhicules (CREDIPAR),
- Contrats d'assurances.
- Contrats avec la société GERMAIN ET MAUREAU (brevets et marques).
- Contrats avec ORANGE (flotte mobile).
- Contrats avec la société GANDLNET
- Contrats avec NUMERICABLE (internet).
- Convention de recherche avec université de LORRAINE.

Le candidat à la reprise s'est engagé à faire son affaire personnelle de la reprise, le cas échéant. des contrats suivants :

- -ZOHO CORP.
- -DROPBOX.
- -ONLINE (DEDIBOX).
- -WP ENGINE.
- -PELICAN ROUGE.

Volet social:

PATENT

L'offre prévoit la reprise de la totalité des 27 salariés de la société XILOPIX.
 L'offre prévoit la prise en charge des congés payés acquis par les salariés repris et ce, toute

période d'acquisition confondue.

Volet financier

Prix de cession :

- Eléments incorporels : 150 000 E

Eléments corporels : 30 000 €

- Stocks : 0 €

Soil un total de 180 000 € hors frais et hars droits à la charge du repreneur

Un chèque bancaire certifié a été remis le jour de l'audience à l'Administrateur Judiciaire.

Le candidat à la reprise a précisé son offre et indiqué :

Qu'il s'engageait à ne pas cêder d'actif (hors renouvellement) pendant 2 ans.

 Qu'il conserverait gratuitement les archives comptables et sociales de la Société XILOPIX.

— Qu'il laisserait à la disposition des mandataires de justice en fonction, les moyens matériels et humains nécessaires à la honne exécution du plan de cession, et notamment à l'arrêté des comptes sociaux et au recouvrement pour la procédure des créances diverses et notamment du crédit impôt recherche.

- Qu'il faisuit son affaire personnelle du transfert des brevets et des noms de

domaines

 Qu'il faisait son affaire personnelle d'éventuelles discordances entre l'inventaire comptable et les actifs réellement présents.

Qu'il s'engageait à reconstituer les dépôts de garantie.

L'attessation de la qualité de tiers a été communiquée.

Le Candidat à la reprise a indiqué que la date de jouissance souhaitée pourrait correspondre à la date du jugement qui autoriserait la cession.

MOTIVATION:

Attendu que l'article L 631-22 du Code du Commerce dispose en son premier alinéa que « au vu du rapport de l'administrateur, le Tribunal peut ordonner la cession totale ou partielle de l'entreprise, si le débiteur est dans l'impossibilité d'en assurer lui-même le redressement ».

Attendu que la poursuite d'activité déficitaire et l'importance du passif-rendent impossible la perspective à terme d'un plan de redressement, le règlement des salaires ne pouvant être assuré pendant la période d'observation,

Attendu que, dès lors, il s'avère que la cession représente la seule solution constructive possible et permettant de sauvegarder les droits des salariés.

Attendu que l'article L. 642-5 du Code du Commerce dispose en son premier alinéa que « après avoir recueilli l'avis du Ministère Public et entendu ou dûment appelé le débiteur, l'administrateur lorsqu'il en a été désigné, les représentants du comité d'entreprise ou, à défaut, les délégués du personnel, et les contrôleurs, le Tribunal retient l'offre qui permet dans les meilleures conditions d'assurer le plus durablement l'emploi attaché à l'ensemble cédé, le paiement des créanciers, et qui présente les meilleures garanties d'exécution ».

Attendu que les dispositions de l'article L.642-3 alinéa 1 du Code de Commerce prévoient que ni le débiteur, ni les dirigeants de droit ou de fait de la personne en liquidation judi**tient** les 9-

21/1

parents ou alliés jusqu'au deuxième degré inclusivement de ces dirigeants ou du débiteur personne physique, ni les personnes ayant ou ayant eu la qualité de contrôleur au cours de la procédure ne sont admis, directement ou par personne interposée à présenter une offre,

Attendu que ces conditions sont respectées pour le candidat repreneur,

Attendu que les dirigeants de la société XILOPIX ont estimé que le plan de cession était la seule issue possible et que l'offre proposée avait le mérite de reprendre l'ensemble des salariés,

Attendu que le représentant des salariés à indiqué qu'il était favorable à la présente cession,

Attendu que l'Administrateur Judiciaire et le Mandatatre Judiciaire ont également indiqué être favorables à la cession envisagée.

Attendu que M. le Vice Procureur s'est déclaré favorable à l'offre présentée par la société estimant que l'ensemble des emplois attachés à l'activité était préservé.

Attendu que la complémentarité des activités actuelles de la société QWANT avec les activités de la société XILOPIX permettra de développer des synergies pérennes permettant le maintien des emplois repris,

Attendu que le projet de reprise présente des gages de pérennité importants, le candidat à la reprise disposant d'un savoir-faire reconnu et d'une surface financière importante,

Attendu que les effectifs repris sont en adéquation avec l'activité prévisionnelle,

Attendu que dans ces conditions, le Tribunal ordonnero la cession des activités et des biens de la société XILOPIX au profit de la société Qwant, RCS PARIS 532 867 256, dont le siège est 28 rue de l'université 75007 PARIS avec faculté de substitution au profit d'une filiale détenue à 100% dénommée Quant Entreprise selon les formes développées et contenues dans l'offre déposée au Greffe, rappelées dans le rapport de l'administrateur judiciaire et après prise en compte des précisions intervenues au cours de son examen en Chambre du Conseil,

PAR CES MOTIFS

Le Tribunal, après en avoir délibéré conformément à la loi, statuant publiquement, contradictoirement et en premier ressort,

Vu les articles L.631-22, L.642-1 et suivants du Code de Commerce,

Vu les articles R.642-1 et suivants du Code de Commerce,

Vu et out les débats en Chambre du Conseil en date du 07/11/2017,

Vu et out les rapports du Mandataire judiclaire et de l'Administrateur,

Vu le juge-commissaire en son rapport,

Out, les dirigeants de la société XILOPIX,

Oui le représentant des salariés,

Oui les cocontractants,

Oui le Ministère Public en ses réquisitions,

Arrête le plan de cession de la XILOPIX, RCS EPINAL 503-176-594, dont le siège est 2 rue de NANCY, 88000 EPINAL, au profit de la société Qwant, RCS PARIS 532 867 256, dont le siège est 28 rue de l'université 75007 PARIS, avec faculté de substitution au profit d'une 👸 à 100% dénommée Qwant Entreprise selon les formes développé<u>es et c</u>onter EL: 050988 FRAME: 0092

déposée au Greffe du Tribunal de Commerce,

Fixe l'entrée en jouissance à la date du 10/11/2017 à 00h00 et dit qu'à compter de cette date, la gestion de l'entreprise XILOPIX sera confiée au cessionnaire sous son entière responsabilité dans l'attente de l'accomplissement des actes de cession et ce en application des articles L.642-8 du Code de Commerce,

PERIMETRE DE LA REPRISE :

Actif repris dans l'annexe 1 du présent jugement,

Et notamment:

- -Brevets sur le moteur de recherche dits V1 et V2 figurant dans l'annexe 1 du présent jugement.
- -Codes sources.
- -Apports de conception.
- -Logiciels.
- -Matériels informatiques (PC, imprimantes, scanners, serveurs).
- -mobiliers comprenant bureaux, armoires, chaises.
- -dépôt de garanties sur le local d'EPINAL

Fixe le prix de cession comme suit :

- -150 000 00 euros au titre des éléments incorporets,
- -30 000 00 euros au titre des éléments corporels,
- -stocks ; 0 euros - Total général

180 000 euros

Soit un total global de 180 000,00 euros, hors taxe et hors frais.

Dit que le prix de cession sera remis au Mandataire Judiciaire en application de l'article R.631-42 du Code de Commerce.

Ordonne en application de l'article L.642-7 du Code de Commerce, la cession des contrats suivants :

- Bail des locaix d'Epinal,
- Contrat de crédit-bail de deux véhicules (CREDIPAR).
- Contrats d'assurances.
- Contrats avec la société GERMAIN ET MAUREAU (brevets et marques).
- Contrats avec ORANGE (flotte mobile).
- Contrat avec la société GANDLNET
- Contrat avec NUMERICABLE (internet).
- Convention de recherche avec université de LORRAINE.

Dit que le cessionnaire fera son affaire personnelle de la reprise, le cas échéant, des contrats suivants :

- -ZOHO CORP.
- -DROPBOX.
- -ONLINE (DEDIBOX).
- -WP ENGINE.
- -PELICAN ROUGE.

PATENT (1) REEL: 050988 FRAME: 0093 Dit que conformément aux dispositions de l'article L.1224-1 et suivant du Code du Travail, le cessionnaire poursuivra l'ensemble des 27 contrats de travail de la société XILOPIX.

Prend acte de l'engagement du cessionnaire de reprendre à sa charge les congés payés acquis pour l'ensemble des salariés repris.

Dit que le périmètre de reprise n'inclus pas les actifs financiers (compte clients compte bancaires).

Prononce, conformément aux dispositions de l'article L.642-10 du Code de Commerce, l'inaliénabilité des éléments corporels et incorporels du fands de commerce cédés pour une durée de deux ans, sauf renouvellement.

Dit que les actes de cession seront reçus par le ou les professionnels désignés par les mandataires de justice désignés.

Prend acte de la mise à disposition gratuite, par le cessionnaire, des movens matériels nécessaires à la mise en place de la cession ordonnée et notamment à l'arrêté des comptes sociaux et au recouvrement pour la procédure de redressement fudiciaire des créances diverses et notamment du crédit impôt recherche.

Prend acte que le cessionnaire conservera gratuitement les archives comptables et sociales de la société XILOPIX.

Prend acte que le cessionnaire fera son affaire personnelle du transfert des brevets et des noms de domaines.

Prend acte que le cessionnaire fera son affaire personnelle des éventuelles discordances entre l'inventaire comptable et les actifs réellement présents.

Prend acte que le cessionnaire reconstituera, le cas échéant, les dépôts de garantie.

Prend acte que le cessionnaire s'engage à maintenir les emplois dans le bassin d'EPINAL.

Maintient M. SCHIOCHET en qualité de Juge Commissaire,

Maintient la SELARL KREBS-SUTY-GELIS, en qualité d'Administrateur judiciaire, avec la mission de passer tous les actes nécessaires à la réalisation de la cession.

Dit que le jugement qui arrête le plan en rend les dispositions applicables à tous,

Maintient la SCP LE CARRER NAJEAN, en qualité de mandataire judiciaire, avec la mission prévue à l'article R 631-42 du Code de commerce.

Ordonne la publicité du présent jugement et sa notification conformément aux dispositions des articles L.661-6 et R.642-4 du Code de Commerce,

Rappelle que le présent jugement est exécutoire de plein droit à titre provisoire.

Ordonne l'emploi des dépens en frais de redressement judiciaire,

Jugement mis à disposition au Greffe de ce Tribunal le 10/11/2017 par M. LALLEMANT, Vice -Président, assisté de Me Pierre-Alexandre DUPIRE

Suivent les signatures :

Le Vice-Président M. LALLEMANT PATENT

Inventaire	(par n°	de plan	comptable)
------------	---------	---------	------------

		Ou 91/0	1/2016 au 31/12/2016	·	Expans	é en curas
Nº limmo	Désignation Valeur entrés	Amort, début	Fournisseur Cotalion	Amort fin	Data Acquir VXC	Cestest Durée
Visa et annotations						
Compte n* 203000 A91100	Frais de rech : MOTEUR DE RECH #4	et developpement DEX: V1	OW HOSE SO RETON	EX, V3	02/11/2009	1,08
	159 167 ,00	159 167,00	B	159 167,00		5 ans
\$31160	MOTELA RED-ERION	IV2	MAKO BY COURS		01/11/2013	0,98
	1 343 924 50	582 387,29	268 784,90	851 152,19	492 772 31	Sans.
Sous Total	1 863 831,50	741 534,28	268 784,90	1 610 319,19	492 772,31	
Comptein* 205000 A80700	Concessions, APPORT CONCEPT EX	drois similaires "COO" SO	APPORT CONSCRIPT ET	YNS SO	01/07/2008	- 1,00
\$1000 B. (1000)	672 980 99	504 000,00	67 200,00	571 200,00	100 808,00	10 ans.
and the first	3	and the second second	4		M	
A81800	LOGICIEL SAGE 100	riar pepetati pepe	LOGICIEL SAGE		20/10/2008	1,00
	1 380,00	1,380,00		1 380.00		3 865.
A81100	ADD LOG WEB PREM		ADO LOG WEB FREM	e e	17/11/2008	1,00
	1 899,66	1 899,66	*	1 899,66		3 ans.
840801	MCROSOFT OFFICE 2	013	HAPPY NFO		24/08/2014	5,00
::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	1 120.00	ura 505,03	373.33	878,38	241,84	3 ans.
E&1100	LOGICEL MICHOSOFT	Occasi saya	GROSELL.		01/11/2014	1,00
2541100	171,73	66,79	57.25	124,04	47,71	3.ans.
				e establishment in	580	
E41200	LOGICIEL ACD LOGICI	\$ ⁷ 80	ALLANCES	See to Se	01/12/2014	1,00
4 199	780,00	281.67	260.00	541,67	238,33	3 ans.
B\$0100	TELEFHONE P		SHYACE ENERGE		23/01/2015	1,90
8	637,00	199,35	212,33	411,68	225.32	3 ans.
E30660	PACK TRADUCTION FI	RANCAIS	SYSTRAN		18/08/2015	1,00
	561,88	100,41	187,29	287,78	274,18	3 ans.
850610	PACK TRADUCTION A	NGLAIS	SYSTRAN		18/08/2018	1,00
4.	1 166,75	208,86	389,58	598,44	570,31	3 ans.
National Control of the Control of t	vw P		8	×		
ES1000	LICENCE CORRECTE A		MYSOFT 245,00	298.08	13/10/2015 438,92	1,00 3 ans.
	735.00	53,66	seasion:	***************************************	7000,000	seconos.
B60200	Logiciel microsoft offic	se 2016	HAFFY NEC		29/02/2016	1,86
	233,32		65,02	65,02	168,30	3 ans.
Sous-Total	660 687,3%	508 694,85	68 989,80	577 684,65	103 802,71	
Compte n* 205100	Procedes	n whose ware it could	and the course where the control of the con-	east transit transcendary or	St.	ing about
A80701	AFPORT CONCÉPTION		APPORT CONCEPTION I		01/07/2008	1,00
9	12 000,00	8 000,00	1 200,00	10 200,00	1 800,00	10 ans.
Sous-Total	12 000,00	9 000,00	1 200,00	10 200,00	1 809,00	

PATENT REEL: 050988 FRAME: 0095

Inventaire (par n° de plan comptable)

			18. , 2.			
		DU 01/0	1/2016 au 31/12/2016		Exprim	é en euros
Kimme.	(Xesignation Valeur ontree	Amort début	Faurnis seur Cotation	Amort, fin	Gate Acquis VNC	i. Qiá rosi Durés
Visa et annotations	× 16 - 2			9 63 9	6 5 B	e.
Campte n° 206266	Fands d'irrage				H H	
&80792	APPORT CONSTITUTE	ON FORD MA	APPORT CONSTITUTION	FOND IMA	01/07/2008	1,08
	161 000,00	120 750.00	16 100.00	136 850,90	24 150,00	10 ans.
Sous-Yotel	161 000,00	120 750,8G	16 100,00	136 850,00	24 150,00	
Compte n° 218300	Mel bureau inf	o - éligible cir				
A80800	PC PORTABLE CONFO	PRTABLEX	PC PORTABLE CONFOR	TABLEX	04/08/2008	1,00
	2 136,26	2 138,26		2 136,26		3 ans.
A50801	WFF8MANTE BROTHES	7MFC 98	WERWANTE BROTHERA	4 -C 98	07/08/2008	1,00
	841,34	841,34		841,34		3 ans.
A80901	APPAREL PHOTO PER	Jiax Ref	APPAREL PHOTO FENT	X REF	07/09/2008	1,00
	644,30	644,30		644,30		3 ans.
or To substitute				Anna	add od ganašida	36 6.1232
A81101	PORTABLE + LOGICES 918.06	0+ FFE: 918,06	FORTABLE + LOGICIEL +	918,06	04/11/2008	1,00 3 ans.
	310'00	910,00	ж	× 28.40/20		2 8113.
A91102	PC POSTE INFORMIDO	CANNO	PC POSTE INFORM DOO.	ATVEMA	27/11/2009	1,00
* **	540,13	540,13	a.	540,13	**	3 ans.
B10601	AFFARES, PHOTO NU	4 F8C)	AFFARES, PHOTO NUMF	w	03/05/2011	1,00
	266,04	286,04		266,94		3 ans.
B11100	DARTY FAD	*	DARTY PAD		19/11/2011	1,00
.ii	465.72	465,72	e g	465.72		3 ans.
o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	E AN EAR E BENTON PRANTON	R _H	aranar en anantare	189	20 (5) 22 (20) 24 (20)	4.00
E20600	ASUS + N/TEL-CORE 847,44	847,44	LOLOCOM	847.44	14/06/2012	1,00 3 ans.
* * *	same grove	300,000		*********		W 20722
B30200	OPONATELNIH POPT	rbale :	Grosbit.com		15/02/2013	1.60
	625,33	599,84	25,49	623,33		3 ans.
. 830201	OROWATEUR HP FOR	TABLE	Groebilcom	90 N	11/02/2013	1,60
	625,33	602,16	23.17	625.33		3 ans.
830800	SERVERNAS	w - 0	EQLC COM		13/08/2013	1,00
	474,04	376,59	97,45	474,04	Special and American	3 ans.
e e	a °ga a	To the use				
830801	H-DM	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	LOLGCOM		13/08/2013	1,00
	332.42	264,10	68,32	332,42		3 ans.
830900	SCHY SVT1313ORWA	TELE PORTABLE	Happy Info		05/09/2013	1,00
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	709.78	548,78	161,02	709.78		3 ans.
840300	PCFKELIVAM4		HAPPY NFO		10/03/2014	1,00
	997,00	800,06	332.33	933,29	83,71	3 ans.
	* 44					

13/01/2017 - 09/29

Sage - 2

Inventaire (par n° de plan comptable)

			Du 0 1/0	i1/2016 au 31/12/20	18	Expans	sn euros
N'immo.		Désignation Valeur entrés	Amort debut	Fournisseur Octation	Amort fin	Date Acquis VNC	. Oxêres Durês
Visa et anno	Mations						
Compte n° Bladet	218300	Mat bureau in TABLETTE ASUS	io - éágible ce	PAC .	(Suite)	25/03/2014	1,03
		748.93	441,63	249.98	891,81	58.32	3 ans.
E40400		ECRANLOL 102 CM		DXSITAL		10/04/2014	1,00
		749,37	430,77	249,72	580.49	58.55	3 ans.
840500		PORTABLE HP DEVE	.CFFELFI	LAC		15/05/2014	1,00
		333,14	180,75	111.05	281.81	41,33	3 ans.
840800		OFONATELES DE BL	REAU A SUS	HAFFY INFO		24/08/2014	15,00
		13 605,00	6 134.65	4 535,80	10.669,85	2 935.15	3 ans.
B40802	e e	ECRANLED LG 22		HAPPY NO		24/08/2014	18,00
e S		2 088.00	941.53	696,00	1 637,53	450,47	3 ans.
B40803		ORDAW TELPS PORTA	ABLE LENDVO	HARTY NEO	5 5	24/08/2014	5,00
94).		3 695,00	1 621,07	1 198,33	2.819.40	775,60	3 ans.
E40804		ORDINATELES PORTA	NBLES A SUS 11	HAFFY NFO	8 9 9	24/09/2014	14,00
		3 485,00	1 571,93	1 162,00	2 733,93	792,07	3 ans.
840805	or well and the enders of the	SVATCH	eargement try agents of the engineering at the engineering of the engi	EDCL	normal region and promotion in decided and the contraction of the cont	06/08/2014	1,60
	0	474.96	222.53	158,32	380,85	84,11	3 ans.
E\$0808		SWITCH		LDLC	# #	07/08/2014	1,80
er e		488,20	227,86	162,75	399.60	97,65	3 ans.
840900		SWITCH		ux.c	Y sat	24/09/2014	1,00
44 3		315,58	133,53	105,19	.236,72	78,55	3 ans.
B40901		Matériel informatique		Bail ville d'Epinal		01/09/2014	1,00
		22 635,00	6 036,00	4 527,00	10 563,88	12 072,00	Sans,
B41101		ORONATELIR PORTAL	reach bp	GROSBLL		01/11/2014	1,00
		895,83	348,38	298,51	646,99	248.84	3 ans.
S50101	ŧ	SWITCH	5.	inc	*	88/01/2015	1,00
		921,55	361.21	307,18	608.39	313,16	3 ans.
350102		SEVER		ASMFO	9	08/01/2015	1,00
		3 478,00	1 136,79	1 15933	2 298.12	1 181,88	3 aus.
880193		PORTLENOVO		HARPY MEO		28/04/2015	1,00
		1 230,00	278,75	410.00	688,75	843,25	3 ans.
BS0104		ACER BM		DARTY		13/06/2015	1,00
	de .	999,17	183,18	333.66	516.24	492.93	3 ans.

EC'LOR 13/01/2017 - 69 29 Page - 3

	, in	comptable)			
		Sc 91/0	1/2016 au 31/12/20	Exponie en euros	
Wimmo.	Overgration Valour entrée	Amort debut	Fournisseur Cotation	Assort, fin	Date Acquis - Oté rest VPS - Durée
Visaet annotations					
Compte of 218300		fo-éligible cir		(Suite)	
ES0105	MATERIES SERVED		LING		26/08/2015 1,00
	579,98	67.13	193,33	260.46	319.52 3 ans.
B60106	DISCUES DURS		LOCC		10/09/2015 1,00
	699,50	71,89	233,17	305,06	394,44 Jann,
850107	DISOUES CUPS		lac		15/09/2015 1,86
	363,04	37,59	127.65	165,27	217,77 3 ans
850106	DISQUES DURS		LOLC		21/10/2015 1,00
°	294,85	19,11	98,28	117,333	177,48 3 .2 05,
S Process state	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000		3 1 2022 31 (223)	F1 7000 - 1	or and an appealing to the con-
850109	SERVEURS 2 855,00	60,27	AS INFO 571,00	** *** *******************************	23/11/2015 1,00 2,223,73 5 ens.
	&	(*****	**********	3893.63	e suntry state.
ES0110	ASUSPRO	222 5 10050	EDEC		18/12/2015 1,00
	1 134,04	13.65	378,01	391,55	742.38 3 ans.
850500	5 EUFANS		HAFFYINFO	å je	31/05/2015 1,00
Karlina na na manananan mengelah salah salah	550,00	113.31	183,33	305,6X	273,38 3 arcs.
660291	Ordinaleur de bureau		i i sina i - Isabatan ita bandatan da		29/02/2016 1,00
	1 892,00	-00	527,31	627,31	1 364,69 3 ans.
	Réces remplacement	PC NGA			30/05/2016 1,00
\$	837,65	3	163,69	153.69	674.16 3 ans.
860600	Disques dura	# 	B 6		20/06/2016 1,00
cavauv	777,83	<u>.</u>	137.88	137,68	840.27 3 ans.
\$,		a la la de	on a Cita San San San San San San San San San Sa	w wall to the
Sous-Total	76 501,86	30 222,41	18 994,88	49 218,07	27 283,79
Comple n° 218310	Materiet info e			e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	o security security (Control
850111	SERVEURS OCCASIO 2 450,00	N 805.33	BROOKLAND 818.87	1 622.00	06/01/2015 1,00 828,00 3 ans
· ·	2,450,00	673(93	[0:10:03	8 OEC.00	GEG.507 . 2 2003.
55011Z	SERVELRIP		BROKLAND	*	28/08/2015 1,00
	4 680,00	541,57	1 560,00	2 101,67	2 578,33 3 ans.
850113	BERCEAU OELL		BROCKLAND		07/09/2015 1,00
	82.00	8,65	27,33	35,58	46,62 3 ans
			12	9	o saucentario e de la constante de la constant
E80114	BERCEALK		CMAJNOSB	Α.	15/09/2015 1,00
E30114	BERCEAUX 70.00	6.87	6ROKLAND 29.33		15/08/2016 1,00 39,80 3 ans.
E30114		8.87 1.387,82		30,20 3,789,85	

PATENT

SC'LOR



Inventaire (par n° de plan comptable)

		Ou 01/01/2016 ao 31/12/2016					
N'inmo.	Cesignation Valaur entrée	Amert, début	Fournisseur Dotation	Amort, lin	Oste Acquis VAC	. Chê resi Darêe	
Visa et annotations							
A80200	I APMORE HAUTE		1 ARNORE HAUTE		01/08/2008	1,00	
	120,00	120.00		120,00	s	Sans.	
A30892	4 BUREAUX AVEC PET	TRETOUR	4 BLAEALX AVEC PETT	I RETOUR	01/08/2008	1,33	
	240,60	240,00	S :	240,00		žans.	
A80803	2 BUREAUX EN EQUER	88E	Z BUREAUX EVEDLER	*	01/08/2008	1,00	
	180.00	180,00		. 180,00		Sans.	
A 60804	4 CAISSONS EN EOIS		4 CASSONS BYBOS		01/08/2008	1,00	
	120,00	120,00		126,09	2007 1000 2000 200	Sans.	
A80805	S SEGES MOYENNE (9)	N BANACI	5 SEES MOYEVE GA	x as acc	01/08/2008	1,00	
KAMMAN.	125.00	125,00	COMMUNICACIÓN	125.00	3330072000	Sans.	
X maning				Α.	14968 6 6	84 B 9	
A80806	1 ARMORE BASSEPET 60,00	se 80.00	1 ARMORE BASSE PETT	re: 60.00	01/08/2008	1,00 5 ans.	
		- printered	de la companya de la	- 1000-1000		*******	
A81102	1 ARMORE GRANDE	ori Salakana	1 ARMORE GRANDE	: 22 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	13/11/2006	1,00	
	120,00	120,00		120,00		5 ans.	
A81103	1 ARMONTE EASSEMO	YEWE	1 ARMORE BASSE MOY		13/11/2008	1,00	
	100.00	100,00		160,00		S ans.	
A81104	4 BUREAUX DROITS		4 BUREAUX DROTTS		13/11/2008	1,00	
	280,00	280,00		280.90		5 ans.	
A81105	6 CAISSONS NETALLIC	ues .	6 CARSONS METALLIOL	ÆS	13/11/2006	1,00	
	300,00	360,66		300,60		5 803.	
A81106	8 SECES HAUT DE GAT		8 SEGES HAUT DE GAM	8 <i>8</i> 5	13/11/2008	1,00	
2.2m.5.5mm	320.60	320,00	~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	320,80	TAKE COMMUNIC	Sens.	
B40902	Mobilier		Ball više d'Ephal		01/09/2014	1,00	
	14 728,00	3 927,47	2945,60	6 673,07	7 854,93	S ens.	
640903	Mobilier		Baš vše d'Epinal	98 983	01/09/2014	1,00	
88	27 339,90	7 290,40	5.467.60	12 758,20	14 580,80	5 ans.	
849904	Matériel-mobilier		Spinal Inage/ball ville d'Ep	ik n	01/09/2014	1,80	
	18 510,00	4 936.00	3 702.00	8 638,00	9 872.00	5 ens.	
BS2008	MOBLER		KSA "		27/08/2015	1.00	
	3 227,50	222,34	645.50	867,64	2 359.68	Sans.	
B53000	BABYFOOT		BONGN	8	15/06/2015	1,00	
1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	1 338,52	145,75	267,70	413,45	925,07	មិនភេទ.	
Sous-Total	\$7,159,03	13 486,96	13 028,96	31 \$15,56	35 592,≈6		
				sianista sa mangangan kanangan sa mangangan sa mangan sa mangan sa mangan sa mangan sa mangan sa mangan sa man Si	en de la company de la comp Company de la company de la co		

PATENT REEL: 050988 FRAME: 0099

13/01/2017 - 09/29

Page - 5

Inventaire (par n° de plan comptable)

		Exprima	Exprimé en euros				
h"limmo.	Désignation Valeur entrée	Amort, début	Fournisseur Cotation	Amort tin	Cete Acquis VNC	. Qiè rest. Surée	
Visa et ennotations		er en		्रकृ			
Compte n° 279100	Depots caution	nemenis verses					
820700	CAUTION MAISON RO	MANE	COMMUNAUTE DE CO	X44XE2	18/07/2012	1,00	
	2 000,00				2 000.00	©an.	
850700	CAUTION EFMAL				01/07/2015	1.00	
. %	2 000,00		*	a.	2 000,00	0 an.	
850710	LA BORTE PARIS CAL	MON			15/10/2015	1,00	
	1 663,00			a e	1663.00	0 an.	
Sous-Total	\$ 663,00	0,00	0.08	5,00	5 663,00	S.	
Total	2 533 333,74	1 430 952,93	389 525,29	1 919 577,32	693 756,42		

19/01/2017 - 09 29 Page - 6

All and the second sections	and the state of t	AND DESCRIPTION OF STREET	45 (5) 4 (4) (4)
2 1520 Gen.	CONTRACTOR OF	of Steam only events.	xioolik rea eedo

	Birs	ss.	Peys	Skirgton	AF Diggs	dipte dipte	N° Poblikalipe	Date publication	Dernière formalité	Date	Montant 730	Éshésaca
Brever:	Protection peak attack tes atsockate of use make the d'images	88070640	Elance	Brevet déligié	11/51313	33403/2013	3 973 134	28/33/2013	: Acousé >	28/03/3013	383,60	*********
		88078037	usa	Demande publise	13/907 937	39/83/2013	US 2014-00112544	36/01/251	Transpolition Te confication	28/03/108/	8.832,00	
		88080933	Salas	Grenkade publick	3017800149717	19/03/2032	CN: (015)33138.A	18/01/1014	Transmission Is notification	23/08/2017	4 395,54	
		89,8800063	Cooke dir Sod	pemande publico	36/10/3/303/893	19/03/7561	10-2014-0027173	68/83/2014	Tare Examen	11/08/2011	1 882,18	
		68089664	tumpe	Demande publice	\$2718815.0	18/03/3912	2 689 351	31/05/2013	Annual E	36/01/2013	1417,62	
		280980965	Hittle	Servet addisce	231,314,971	59/03/2012	2.613.639	14/03/3013	fifficeance + annihitis \$3.6	11/08/1017	1.515.40	
~~~		85082556	Hang Kong	Lidgett nottild	34108693.3	19/09/2012	anna an an Air		Operations belownstreastives as news	31/133014	2,095,45	
diever	Procede de reshenche dans une base de données	38079871	France	Brevez déburé	13/54421	33/04/1613	3388412	65/12/3014	Acoutes	28/04//0127	130,00	
		08079323	988	Breyet dékuré	1.57907-059	25/03/2003	DS-2012-0352369	69/32/3034	Formalists délivrance	.08,02,731.7	2 238,00	
		84087037	830se	Gamenda publike	1014800330101	02/06/2015			Dépês remoète et régit tore	10/00/2016	1.558,68	
		68087936	Europe	floorande publiker	14736601.3	32/06/2014			Annuté é	38/84/3317	879,60	
		<b>88087039</b>	Carés do Sad	Cemands publike	19 1012 1033318	32/36/2514			Opérations administratives de alterit	31/32/2018	3 348,50	
		85387040	Austin	Dépôt nouse	2018 [59010	93/36/3934			Procedure d'examen	11/08/2017	809.40	
		88387641	054	Destands publikée	14/955.429	03/96/1014			Révision restes Opérations administratives de Oépăs	25/18/2055	7.439,76	
		<b>88034419</b>	USA	Operacido publico	25/951 739	31/22/1333	- N - N - N	46	Disposi of some objects formation	08/28/2013	4500,00	
Bosser	Symptone of problems process model former the pages and b par l'alle happy publication	\$80\$7306	Pratote:	Depte notifie					Amuls33	13/03/39/5	342,80	
Margue	X (logis specialistic rosmits)	9843 <b>4</b> 8348	Frence	Centificat Econographicaens	174 362 688	19/05/2017	*************	***************************************		19/65/2017	694,803	9/05/3017
	Kaphir (logo quadrichromic)	Mainysas	Erande:	Contribut Consequences	17 A 362 682	18/02/3013	1		**************************************	28/02/3213	\$94,80	19/05/3027
	Kapdur	852893633	France	Corplica Lorrginismuss	17 * 382 858	19,03/2017			90 97 - A	28/05/3017	£98,80 }	13605/2023

PATENT REEL: 050988 FRAME: 0101

**RECORDED: 11/13/2019**